
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 2 February 
2021.  
 

3 - 10 

5.  COALVILLE REGENERATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Leader of the Council  
 

11 - 20 

6.  RECYCLE MORE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place  
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

21 - 50 

7.  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

51 - 58 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

8.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD GREEN HOMES GRANT PHASE 1B 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME CONTRACT 2021  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

59 - 66 

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

10.  THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP 
CONTRACT WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

67 - 86 

 
 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



102 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst, 
Miss A Wright, K Hiller and Mr T Delaney 
 

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

83. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor N Rushton declared a pecuniary interest in item 12 - A Review of the Council's 
Car Parking Service and Action Plan, as a landowner and car park operator within the 
District, and that he would leave the meeting when this item was considered.   
  
 

84. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

85. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021. It was 
noted that there a minor error in the minutes in relation to the figure for the Council Tax 
Base.  
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record of 
the proceedings, subject to the correction of the Council Tax Base figure from 34,798 to 
34,841.    
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution. 
 

86. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL E
[...]
/22 for 
approval by Council on 23 February 2021. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure the Council meets the requirements of the 
statutory guidance issued by the government in January 2018 
under section 15(1)a of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

91. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2021/22-2023/24 
 
Councillor N Rushton presented the report, which set out the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement 2021/22, the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators, and the 
Annual Minimum Revenue Provision. All of these were compliant with statutory, regulatory 
and professional requirements with regular reports on treasury management activity 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee. The report therefore requested that 
Cabinet recommend these documents to Council for approval. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  

6



106 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22, the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators – revised 2020/21 and 
2021/22-2023/24 and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision be recommended to 
Council for approval. 
 
Reason for decision: To meet the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s ‘Treasury Management in the 
Public Services Code of Practice’ 2017 Edition (the CIPFA 
Code). 
 

92. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which presented the minutes of the Coalville 
Special Expenses Working Party from their meeting on 15 December 2020 for noting.  
 
The report also sought Cabinet approval for the recommendation made at that meeting to 
invest £4,500 as part of the Asset Management Plan to install CCTV and upgrade the 
intruder alarm at Scotlands Recreation Ground, in order to combat anti-social behaviour.   
 
Councillor Woodman also wished the local group Friends of Coalville Park  success with 
their fundi
[...]
nd was sufficient to then raise sufficient income following any introduction of charges 
and any subsequent fall in demand.   
 
The comments made by the Community Scrutiny Committee during its consideration of 
the issue on 25 November 2020 were also welcomed.   
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
Cabinet: 
 

1) Adopts the action plan for the parking service in Annex A 
 

2) Agrees to the changes to the parking arrangements detailed in paragraph 2.4 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Strategic Director of Place to make amendments to the 

parking orders. 

 
4) Notes the intention of the Head of Paid Service to commence a review of staffing 

resources in the Environmental Protection team in line with the review of the car 
parking service 

 
5) Brings to a close parking enforcement contracts with Leicestershire County 

Council for Ashby and Coalville libraries 
 
Reason for decision: To seek approval from Cabinet for the plan as it is a Key Decision. 
 
Councillor N Rushton left the meeting at 5.37pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.43 pm 
 

 

8



100 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst, Mr C Elston, 
K Hiller and Mr T Delaney 
 

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

80. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillors R Ashman and N Rushton declared non-pecuniary interests in item 3 – 
Freeport Proposition as board members of the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise 
Partnership.  

 
 

81. FREEPORT PROPOSITION 
 
Councillor R Ashman presented the report and additional papers, which explained the 
details of what constitutes a Freeport, and set out the proposal for a Freeport in the East 
Midlands across four key sites. Of these, East Midlands Airport and East Midlands 
Gateway were within the boundaries of North West Leicestershire. Therefore, the 
Council’s approval via a letter signed by the Leader of the Council was required as part of 
the proposition.   
 
The report set out detailed financial implications regarding retained business rates growth 
and planning implications for the Council as the local planning authority, it was also 
explained that a governance arrangement would be required in the event of approval, 
which was expected to align with the Development Corporation. Any infrastructure 
requirements to support the bid would fall under Leicestershire County Council as 
Highway Authority, working with the Council alongside Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire 
County Council Highway Authorities, Highways England, and Network Rail 
 
It was noted that there was significant overlap between the partners and boundaries of the 
Freeport Proposition and those of the the East Midlands Development Corporation, 
although the East Midlands Intermodal Park site in South Derbyshire was not presently 
included in the Development Corporation programme.   
 
Members spoke in support of the proposals highlighting the need to support local 
businesses and growth.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 

1. Cabinet endorses, in principle, the submission of a Freeport proposition paper to 
government for the East Midlands to include the East Midlands Airport and East 
Midlands Gateway sites; and 

9



101 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
2. Approves the Leader providing a commitment of the Council’s support and 

agreement to the proposed Freeport for those areas for which North West 
Leicestershire District Council has statutory responsibility including planning and 
business rates to support the delivery of the proposal. 

 
Reason for decision: The Freeport proposition for East Midlands Airport has the potential 
to attract investment and spur local and regional economic growth as well as enhancing 
international trade. This means new jobs and associated infrastructure to benefit our local 
residents and communities. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.07 pm 
 

 

10



 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COALVILLE REGENERATION 

Presented by Councillor Richard Blunt 

Leader of the Council 

 

Background Papers Future High Street Fund 
Cabinet Paper – March 
2020 
 
Coalville Regeneration – 
Paper To Community 
Scrutiny Committee 10th 
February 2021 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 

Financial Implications It is intended to use existing budget resources wherever 
possible to support delivery of the Coalville regeneration 
projects. Opportunities will also be explored to attract grant 
from a broad range of sources to assist with delivery. 
A Financial provision of £3m is included in the proposed council 
General Fund Capital Programme budget, (which at the time of 
writing this report is due for consideration at Council on 23 
February 2021) between 2021 and 2023 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal Services have supported the preparation of Coalville 

Regeneration projects contained within the Future High Streets 

Fund Bid. Ongoing delivery of the regeneration projects as 

discussed in this report will require continued support by the 

internal Legal Team. Some external specialist assistance may 

be required. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Delivery of the Coalville regeneration projects contained within 
this report will form part of the future workload of the Economic 
Development and Regeneration Team. Delivery will also 
require support from Leicestershire County Council and Private 
Sector landowners. 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  
 

Purpose of Report To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the Coalville Future High 
Streets Fund bid made to MHCLG, identify lessons learnt and 
seek support for the ongoing delivery of regeneration in the 
town based around the projects and approaches outlined in the 
report. 

Reason for Decision The Regeneration of Coalville is a priority in the Corporate 
Business Plan. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. NOTE THE OUTCOME OF THE COALVILLE FUTURE 
HIGH STREETS FUND BID  
 

2. NOTE THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE’S 
COMMENTS OUTLINED BELOW 

 
11

Agenda Item 5.



 

3. NOTE THE FINANCIAL PROVISION OF £3M IN THE 
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET 
TO SUPPORT THE ONGOING REGENERATION OF 
COALVILLE AS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT  

  
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) was a £1 billion capital and revenue grant fund 
to be allocated to local authorities on a competitive basis. The FHSF aimed to provide 
infrastructure investment to help renew and reshape town centres and high streets in 
a way that improves experience, drives growth and ensures future sustainability. 
 

1.2 Towns were invited to bid for up to £25,000,000 of capital funding and the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) expected Future High Streets 
Fund investment to fall under the following themes:  
 

 Investment in physical infrastructure  

 Acquisition and assembly of land including to support new housing, 
workspaces and public realm  

 Improvements to transport access, traffic flow and circulation in the area  

 Supporting change of use including (where appropriate) housing delivery and 
densification 

 Supporting adaptation of the high street in response to changing technology 
 

1.3 Coalville’s FHSF bid was submitted to MHCLG at the end of June 2020 having been 

prepared by a team comprising NWLDC Officers and an experienced team of 

multidisciplinary consultants from WYG, Thomas Lister (Land and property development 

advisors) and Development Economics (economic analysists). Funding for consultancy 

was provided by MHCLG. The bid sought grant support of roughly £18m towards a 

programme of interventions with a combined total cost of circa £60mThis report was 

presented to Community Scrutiny Committee on 10 February 2021 and the committee 

were invited to feed back their views for Cabinet to consider.  

 

1.4     The key points raised by the committee are summarised as follows: 

 Members were disappointed with the outcome of the unsuccessful bid but 

appreciated the efforts made to put forward a strong bid application.   

 Members gave support for the continued work on the regeneration of Coalville as 

set out in the report.  

 Community Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outcome of the Future High 

Streets Fund bid for Coalville. 

 

2.0 Outcome Of The Bid And MHCLG Feedback 
 
2.1 At the point of submission (June 2020) MHCLG indicated that decisions on which bids 

had been successful in the competitive process would be announced in Autumn 2020. As 
it transpired, Civil Servants were unable to sift all applications as quickly as anticipated 
and found the need to seek supplementary information from all bidders in September 
2020. The additional information requested for the Coalville bid was provided in 
accordance with the deadline set. 

 

12



 

2.2 The outcome of the bidding process was announced by the Minister on 26 December 
2020. A total of 101 bids were received with 72 being successful. Unfortunately, Coalville 
was not included in the list of successful bids. 

 
2.3 Unsuccessful bids were offered the opportunity of a feedback session shortly after the 

Ministerial announcement was made. As a result of queries raised during its first session, 
the Coa
[...]
re was 
adopted by Cabinet on 9 
April 2019. 
 
Policy Development 
Group on 19 September 
2018. 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Financial implications have been embedded within the 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Under the Environmental Protection Act (EPA) 1990 the 
council has a statutory responsibility to collect household 
waste from the kerbside, Leicestershire County Council has 
the responsibility for disposal. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Staffing implications are built into the MTFP and relevant 
business cases particularly in respect of increasing capacity 
to deal with food waste collections and meeting the growing 
number of new builds within the district. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update on the progress made during year one of Recycle 
More. 
 

Reason for Decision To allow Cabinet to note the progress that has been made 
during year one of Recycle More and plans going forward. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
1. NOTE THE PROGRESS MADE DURING YEAR ONE 

OF RECYCLE MORE AND THE PLANS GOING 
FORWARD, AS OUTLINED SECTION TWO AND IN 
APPENDIX TWO 
 

2. TO APPROVE THE PRINCIPLES FOR THE 
FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE MINI 
RECYCLING SITES, AS OUTLINED IN SECTION 3 
 

21

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1711
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1711
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1711
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=1899
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=1899
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=1899


 

3. REQUEST OFFICERS TO REVIEW THE GARDEN 
WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE AND DURING 
THIS PERIOD TO INTRODUCE AN INTERIM 
CHARGE OF £45.00 FOR ADDITIONAL GARDEN 
WASTE BINS, AS OUTLINED IN SECTION 3 

 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 A key task within the North West Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) Delivery 

Plan for 2018/19 was to develop a recycling strategy. Recycle More was devised and 
subsequently adopted by Cabinet on 9 April 2019. It sought to encourage households 
to recycle more items, more often, increasing dry recycling by 100 tonnes over the 
next 3 years and generate £500,000 by selling the dry recycling collected from 
households across the district. Recycle More will support and commit to the delivery 
of these three objectives.  
 

1.2 The plan’s main aim is to increase the recycling rate from the 2018/19 rate of 46.7% 
to 50% over the following years - 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. Over the 
last 5 years the recycling rate has plateaued been between 46.1% and 46.7%. 
 

1.3 Recycle More identified six key themes which are listed below. Each of the themes 
are incorporated into a yearly action plan which supports Recycle More over four 
years. This report will detail the progress made during year one – 2019/20. 
 
1. Reducing black bin waste  
2. Food waste recycling 
3. Increasing recycling 
4. Employers and employees 
5. Changing hearts, minds, and habits 
6. Housing growth 
 

1.4  Community Scrutiny Committee 
  
1.4.1    A report and presentation was presented to Community Scrutiny Committee on 10 

February 2021 reflecting the content of this report, confirming the progress made 
during year one of Recycle More and the plans going forward. At part of this meeting, 
the committee were invited to feed back their views for Cabinet to consider. 

  
1.4.2.  The key points raised by the committee are summarised as follows: 
  

 There should be further promotion of textile recycling at the kerbside as members 
believe some residents are still unaware of this service. 

 Members were clear that the frequency of domestic waste collections should not be 
reviewed
[...]
 THAT: 
 
(1) The progress made with the Recycle More Plan to date be noted. 

 
(2) Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when it considers the item 

at its meeting on 2 March 2021. 
 

50



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

Renewal of Public Spaces Protection Order in relation to Dog 
Control (PSPO) 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman   
Community Services Portfolio Holder  
 

Background 
Papers 

Introduction of Public Space 
Protection Order in Relation to Dog 
Control (PSPO) – Cabinet 6 
February 2018 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial 
Implications 

The proposals will be managed within the existing budget. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal 
Implications 

Legal advice has been provided by the Legal Team on the process for 
making the Order and will be sealed once approved by Cabinet. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and 
Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of 
Report 

To seek Cabinet’s approval to renew the PSPO in relation to Dog Control 
across the district  
 
 

Reason for 
Decision 

To enable a renewal and continuation of the existing PSPO for dog 
control across the administrative area of North West Leicestershire 
District Council.  
 

Recommendati
ons 

THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVES THE RENEWAL OF AN EXISTING PSPO IN 
RELATION TO DOG CONTROL ACROSS THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE AREA OF NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

2. AGREE TO DELEGATE THE RENEWAL OF ANY FUTURE 
PSPO’S THAT DO NOT REQUIRE ANY AMENDMENTS 
FOLLOWING CONSULTATION, TO THE RELEVANT DIRECTOR. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

51

Agenda Item 7.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1558&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1558&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1558&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1558&Ver=4


 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In February 2018 Cabinet approved the introduction of a Public Spaces Protection 

Order (PSPO) in relation to dog control across the district. The Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 provides that PSPO’s can only have effect for 3 years, 
unless extended (or renewed).  

 
1.2 The current order applies to all publicly accessible areas within the administrative area 

of North West Leicestershire District Council.  
 

1.3 Since the approval of the current order there have been 9 fines issued for non-
compliance and no prosecutions. 

 
1.4 Compliance with the PSPO is undertaken by the Environmental Protection Team. 

There are 3 generic Enforcement Officer’s and 2 Senior Enforcement Officer’s.  
 
1.5 The review included a period of consultation and the results of the consultation are 

summarised as below 
 

1.5.1 Leicestershire Police support the renewal of the Order. 
1.5.2 Leicestershire County Council did not respond. 
1.5.3 All parish and town councils were consulted with and no objections were 

received. 
1.5.4 Ashby Town Council suggested that dog exclusion should be extended to 

cemeteries, burial grounds and enclosed church yards. 
 

Officers have not received complaints regarding dogs being present in 
cemeteries etc. and therefore there is no evidence to support the exclusion of 
dogs from these areas.  

 
1.5.5 Measham Parish Council asked for dogs to be kept on a lead on all pavements 

and highways. 
 

Again officers have not received complaints of this nature. Part of the PSPO 
does give the power to authorised offices to instruct a dog owner to put a dog 
on a lead if the officer considers that the dog is out of control and causing a 
nuisance. It is not believed that there is any justification to include this as part 
of the PSPO. 

 
1.5.6 The Kennel Club, whilst supporting the majority of the PSPO, did question
[...]
tomer Services Portfolio Holder. 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
(Confidential appendix) 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications These procurements will cover expenditure over Quarters 1 
and 2, 2021 part-funded from the current 2021-22 budget, 
subject to a virement or additional revenue resources being 
made available within the year in order to meet the 
expenditure requirements of accepting the grant.     
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Advice on procurement has been sought from the Corporate                 
procurement Officer and Legal Services. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct staffing implications.  This proposal 
supports Council Priorities. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To seek delegated authority to award the Green Homes Grant 
Phase 1B Improvement Programme Contract(s) to the 
Strategic Director in consultation with the Housing, Property 
and Customer Services portfolio Holder and Section 151 
Officer. 
 

Reason for Decision The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds 
the authority level in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 
DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO AWARD THE GREEN 
HOMES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME PHASE 1B 
CONTRACTS TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (HOUSING) 
IN CONSULTATION WITH THE HOUSING, PROPERTY 
AND CUSTOMER SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER AND 
SECTION 151 OFFICER. 

 

59

Agenda Item 8.



 

SPECIFICALLY FOR THE DIRECT AWARD OF 
CONTRACTS: 
 
1. INSTALLATION OF GREEN HOMES ENERGY    
EFFICIENCY MEASURES; 
 
2. DOMESTIC ENERGY ASSESSOR SERVICES   
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In July 2020, the Chancellor announced £2 billion of support through the Green Homes 

Grant Scheme (GHG) to save households money; cut carbon emissions; and create 
green jobs. £500m of this support was allocated to English Local Authority (LA) 
delivery partne
[...]
 

None identified. 

Risks: 
 

All risks have been mitigated by officers.   

Officer Contact 
 

Chris Lambert 
Head of Housing 
Chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

63

mailto:Chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

65

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

67

Agenda Item 10.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

77

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

81

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

83

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021

	5. Coalville Regeneration
	Enc. 1 for Coalville Regeneration

	6. Recycle More Update and Action Plan
	Enc. 1 for Recycle More Update and Action Plan
	Enc. 2 for Recycle More Update and Action Plan
	2021-22  & 2022-23
	2020-21 

	Enc. 3 for Recycle More Update and Action Plan
	Enc. 4 for Recycle More Update and Action Plan

	7. Public Space Protection Order
	Appendix A - Draft Order

	8. Authority to award Green Homes Grant Phase 1B Improvement Programme Contract 2021
	Enc. 1 for Authority to award Green Homes Grant Phase 1B Improvement Programme Contract 2021

	10. The Recovery of our Leisure Centres and the Partnership Contract with Everyone Active
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


108 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams on 
TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard and A C Woodman  

 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Miss E Warhurst and 
Mr T Delaney 
 

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Rushton.   
 

95. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

96. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received.  
 

97. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 2 
February 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 January and 2 February be confirmed as 
accurate records of the proceedings. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the constitution.  
 

98. COALVILLE REGENERATION 
 
Councillor R Blunt presented the report, which updated Cabinet on the outcome of the 
recent Coalville Future High Streets Fund bid and the lessons to be taken forward in 
future funding bids. The report also identified how the Council intended to move forward 
with funding of £3 million in the General Fund Capital Programme, which would be used to 
support several regeneration schemes in Coalville alongside private sector support.  
 
The ongoing efforts on regeneration in Coalville and comments on the matter by Members 
of the Community Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 10 February were also welcomed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Notes the outcome of the Coalville Future High Streets Fund Bid. 
 

2) Notes the Community Scrutiny Committee’s comments as outlined in the report. 

 
3) Notes the financial provision of £3m in the General Fund Capital Programme 

Budget to support the ongoing regeneration of Coalville as set out in the report. 



109 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Reason for decision: The Regeneration of Coalville is a priority in the Corporate 
Business Plan. 
 
 

99. RECYCLE MORE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which updated Cabinet on the steps taken 
as part of the Recycle More strategy since its adoption by Cabinet in April 2019, and 
outlined the proposed next steps as part of its second year. 
 
Members welcomed the report and the hard work of officers in this area, in particular 
highlighting the expansion of the food waste trial and the trials of stackable recycling 
trolleys as positive innovations. The comments and feedback provided by the Community 
Scrutiny Committee on 10 February were also welcomed.   
 
During discussion, it was noted that several reports in the media had speculated on the 
Council’s future provision of fortnightly black bin collections. It was noted by Members that 
there were no proposals to introduce charges or changes for the black bin collection in the 
current term.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and  
 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET 
 

1) Notes the progress made during year one of Recycle More and the plans going 
forward, as outlined in section two and in Appendix Two. 
 

2) Approves the principles for the future management of the mini recycling sites, as 
outlined in section three. 

 
3) Requests officers to review the garden waste collection service and during this 

period to introduce an interim charge of £45.00 for additional garden waste bins, 
as outlined in section three. 

 
4) Notes that there will be no introduction of charges for black bin collections in the 

current term of office. 
 
Reason for decision: To allow Cabinet to note the progress that has been made during 
year one of Recycle More and plans going forward. 
 
 

100. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 
 
Councillor A Woodman presented the report, which requested Cabinet’s renewal of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order which gave enforcement officers powers to deal with 
offences related to dogs, including fouling and exclusion from certain public areas. The 
required review had included a period of consultation, for which there had been a variety 
of responses as set out in the report although no objections to the renewal had been 
received.  
 
Members welcomed the proposals on the basis that the existing Public Space Protection 
Order was considered to be working and the majority of dog owners always acted within 
the law.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  



110 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT CABINET  
 

1) Approves the renewal of an existing PSPO in relation to dog control across the 
administrative area of North West Leicestershire District Council 
 

2) Agrees to delegate the renewal of any future PSPO’s that do not require any 
amendments following consultation, to the relevant director. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable a renewal and continuation of the existing PSPO for dog 
control across the administrative area of North West Leicestershire District Council. 
 
 

101. AUTHORITY TO AWARD GREEN HOMES GRANT PHASE 1B IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMME CONTRACT 2021 
 
Councillor R Bayliss presented the report, which set out proposals to make various 
energy-efficiency improvements to fifty-six council-owned houses following the award of 
funds from the governments Green Homes Grant Scheme, with the remaining required 
funds provided by the Council as set out in the report. It was also explained that 
consultants needed to be employed as some of the specialist work required could not be 
delivered by Council staff.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Cabinet delegates authority to award the Green Homes Improvement Programme Phase 
1B Contracts to the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services  in consultation 
with the Housing, Property 
and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer. Specifically for the direct 
award of contracts for: 

1) Installation of Green Homes energy efficiency measures; 
2) Domestic energy assessor services 

 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on the proposed contract exceeds the 
authority level in the Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 

102. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor R Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

103. THE RECOVERY OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES AND THE PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT 
WITH EVERYONE ACTIVE 
 



111 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor A Woodman presented the report, updating Members on the recovery of the 
district’s leisure centres since Cabinet had last considered the issue in September 2020, 
and set out proposals for the next financial year. The proposals within the report were 
welcomed by Members.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The recommendations, as set out on page 68 of the agenda, be agreed.  
 
Reason for decision: To agree a financial support package from April to September 2021 
inclusive on an open book basis to continue to rebuild the community access to our 
leisure centres in a Covid safe environment. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.27 pm 
 

 


